GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 424
TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 03, 2022

IMPLEMENTATION OF PMAY-U

NO. 424. SHRI DHARMENDRA KASHYAP:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a)the status of implementation of Pradhan MantriAwasYojana-Urban (PMAY-U), State/UT and year-wise during the last five years;

(b)the number of houses sanctioned under each component of PMAY-U, State/UT and year-wise;

(c)the number of houses grounded for construction under each component of PMAY-U, year and State/UT-wise;

(d)the details of budgetary allocation, sanction, and release of funds, State/UT and year-wise during the above period;

(e)the States which have not done well under the yojana and the reasons therefor; and

(f) whether the Government proposes to change the structure of the said yojana and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)

(a): State/ Union Territory (UT) and year-wise details of houses sanctioned and completed under Pradhan MantriAwasYojana-Urban (PMAY-U) during each of the last five years are given at Annexure-l.

(b) & (c): State/UT-wise and year-wise details of houses sanctioned and grounded for construction in Beneficiary-led individual house construction/ enhancement (BLC), Affordable Housing in Partnership(AHP), Credit Linked Subsidy Scheme (CLSS) and“In-situ” Slum Redevelopment (ISSR) components of PMAY-U during aforesaid period are given at Annexure-ll and Annexure-lll respectively.
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(d): State/ UT-wise and year-wise details of Central assistance sanctioned/allocated and released under PMAY-U during each of the last five years are given at Annexure-1V.

(e): States/UTs formulate project proposals as per their assessed demand of houses under PMAY-U in a phased manner based on their resources and get them approved by State Level Sanctioning& Monitoring Committee (SLSMC). After approval from the concerned SLSMC, States/UTs submit the proposals to the Ministry for approval of admissible Central Assistance by the Central Sanctioning and Monitoring Committee. Against assessed demand of 112.24 lakh houses,
114.02 lakh houses have been sanctioned so far under PMAY-U.Completion of projects generally takes 12-36 months under different verticals of the scheme. All the projects sanctioned within the scheme period i.e. till March, 2022 are to be completed as per the time schedules mentioned in respective Detailed Project

Reports (DPRs).

(f) No Sir; there is no such proposal under consideration of Government.
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Annexure | referred toin replyto LSUQNo0.424 due for 03-02-2022
States/UTs-wise houses sanctioned and completed during each of the last five years under PMAY-U

HousesSanctioned(Nos.) HousesCompleted(Nos.)
Sr.No States/UTs

FY.2016-17 | F.Y.2017-18 | F.Y.2018-19 | F.Y.201920 | F.Y.2020-21 | F.Y.2016-17 | F.Y.2017-18 | F.Y.2018-19 | F.Y.2019-20 F.Y.2020-21
1 [A&NIslands(UT) - 25 3 - 574 - - 20 - 23
2 |AndhraPradesh 232 245,056 | 1,72,990 | 6,38,283 5,74,229 3,299 29,791 2,60,223 30,100 98,391
3 |ArunachalPradesh 34 3,757 157 912 170 - 16 1,308 385 1,366
4 |Assam 11,161 44,735 3,354 58,458 20,137 66 381 13,847 3,953 10,566
5 |[Bihar 41,065 55,472 1,14,031 59,175 51,351 12,184 2,100 37,464 13,229 23,317
6 |Chandigarh (UT) 3 57 154 363 1,003 4,963 57 154 363 1,003
7 [Chhattisgarh 15,418 74,178 99,505 34,440 34,213 3,307 3,561 42,096 35,423 48,084
8 |UTofDNH& DD 725 2,234 1,736 1,414 2,064 106 431 1,458 1,483 1,990
9 [Delhi(UT) 164 2,487 10,179 6,320 6,720 4,244 2,487 17,579 6,320 6,720
10 [Goa 10 159 392 424 2,891 10 99 392 425 2,892
11 [Gujarat 37,222 1,04,309 [ 2,30,305 1,58,053 1,49,364 28,928 48,726 1,95,638 1,11,871 1,63,889
12 [Haryana 979 54,430 73,034 8,958 12,823 549 2,093 10,535 10,644 18,653
13 [Himachal Pradesh 2,021 3,139 259 1,544 2,723 43 202 1,858 1,268 1,860
14 [J&K(UT) 3,601 5,554 14,899 10,448 1,507 203 179 3,286 1,877 3,935
15 [Jharkhand 42,486 81,079 17,608 30,556 15,012 3,886 26,421 31,343 12,775 23,793
16 |Karnataka 79,642 2,22,524 | 1,69,289 80,236 48,372 11,920 31,087 94,920 30,591 67,375
17 |Kerala 18,992 43,602 33,137 9,378 18,687 301 3,809 42,691 24,314 23,282
18  |Ladakh(UT) 254 358 155 237 - - - 280 28 51

19 [Lakshadweep(UT) - - - - - - - - - -
20 [MadhyaPradesh 1,37,375 2,06,014 | 2,33,524 1,04,024 72,380 5,316 39,119 2,19,728 50,505 1,15,137
21 |Maharashtra 90,273 70,356 | 6,26,839 | 2,67,056 2,27,643 13,621 35,162 1,20,918 1,17,042 1,49,187
22 |Manipur 8,425 15,563 14,510 5 11,575 24 177 2,231 647 1,662
23 |Meghalaya 52 729 1,450 2,460 640 248 27 450 - 642
24 [Mizoram 15 18,737 297 427 9,979 118 188 632 1,832 1,367
25 [Nagaland 9,708 5 11,399 6,157 4,008 494 89 1,394 276 1,552
26 |Odisha 13,251 31,315 48,911 11,954 19,738 2,771 2,376 46,075 15,413 25,585
27  |Puducherry(UT) 2,755 2,949 3,620 2,124 3,487 79 51 1,899 919 2,964
28 [Punjab 42,641 1,586 11,015 39,280 13,942 338 1,860 9,335 12,272 17,117
29 [Rajasthan 3,303 55,237 48,886 34,208 35,101 4,256 8,204 21,641 28,425 41,911
30 [Sikkim 1 517 8 18 93 1 2 61 18 93
31 |TamilNadu 1,43,059 1,26,502 | 1,52,840 1,33,739 1,06,294 6,593 34,004 1,57,589 66,089 1,21,631
32 |[Telangana 294 1,03,586 15,588 16,895 49,687 2,792 3,140 58,171 39,144 88,983
33 |Tripura 34,294 25,041 7,062 1,413 14,176 161 7,303 28,663 6,261 10,287
34 |UttarPradesh 8,201 2,52,569 | 7,16,490 3,60,969 2,59,614 9,639 12,005 2,97,612 1,65,638 2,99,776
35 |Uttarakhand 1,653 8,404 14,264 7,620 6,672 1,460 1,986 5,669 5,137 5,188
36 |WestBengal 56,174 59,484 | 1,40,887 69,681 1,30,959 7,191 30,765 89,509 45,997 76,238
GrandTotal :- 8,05483| 19,21,749| 29,88,777| 21,57,229| 19,07,829 1,29,111 3,27,898| 18,116,669 8,40,664 | 14,56,511


Annexure |l referred to in reply to LSUQNo0.424 due for 03-02-2022

States/UTs-wise,Component wise and Year wise houses sanctioned during last five years under PMAY-U

Sr.No |States/UTs ISSR AHP BLC CLSS
20716-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2016-17] 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21
1 |A&NIslands(UT) - - . - - . . . . 555 . 25 - - - - - 3 - 19
2 |AndhraPradesh - - . - - 1 1,62,984 . . . 1 80,192 1,64,004| 6,24,622| 5,50,231 232 1,880 8,896 | 13,661| 23,998
3 |ArunachalPradesh - - . - - . . . . . 34 3,756 153 881 - - 1 4 31 170
4 |Assam - - . 64 44 . . . . 128 11,148 44,486 2,939 57,839 17,533 13 249 415 555 2,432
5 |Bihar - - . - - . . . . 1 40,969 54,908 | 1,10,745 55,041 45,408 96 564 3,286 4,134 5,943
6 |Chandigarh(UT) - - . - - . . . . . . - - - - 3 57 154 363 1,003
7 |Chhattisgarh - - . - - 13,127 | 17,457| 39,411 . 1 1626 55,142 54,902 29,025 25,298 665 1,579 5,192 5,415 8,915
8 |UTofDNH& DD - - . - - 1 1,726 . . . 667 77 680 - - 58 431 1,056 1,414 2,064
9  [Delhi(UT) - - . - - . . . . . . - - - - 164 2,487 | 10,179 6,320 6,720
10 |Goa - - - - - - - - - - - 60 - - - 10 99 392 424 2,891
11 |Gujarat 7,325 | 18,069 400| 8,244 740 | 17,541 31,153| 74,235| 26,768 5,939 2,846 18,913 39,665 35,135 26,774| 9,510 | 36,174 | 1,16,005| 87,906 | 1,15,911
12 |Haryana - - 367 - - . 1 49,913 87 . 759 52,767 13,885 - - 220 1,663 8,869 8,871| 12,823
13 |HimachalPradesh - - . - - . . . . 1 2,008 3,072 - 1,126 1,857 13 67 259 418 866
14 |J&K(UT) - - . - - . 1 1,008 . 1 3575 5,431 13,692 9,303 - 26 123 199 1,145 1,507
15 |Jharkhand - | 13,789 1,728 300 - 1 35924 8,303 1,008 1 42,446 31,060 4,768 25,725 9,705 40 306 2,809 3,523 5,307
16 |Karnataka - - . - - 16,821 | 1,86,344 | 87,729 615 6,172| 62,243 32,145 60,989 57,425 5,768 578 4,035| 20571| 22,196| 36,432
17 |Kerala - - . - - . . 488 . 286| 18,733 42,173 26,100 3,005 10,231 259 1,429 6,549 6,373 8,170
18 |Ladakh(UT) - - . - - . . . . . 254 358 94 237 - 61 - -
19 |Lakshadweep(UT) - - . - - . . . . . . - - - - - - - - -
20 |MadhyaPradesh - - . - - | 65862 15928 1 1,024 1 69,774| 1,83.864| 210,145 75,728 25,994 | 1,739 6,222| 23379| 27,272| 46,386
21 |Maharashtra 2,356 - | 2,20,881 - 269 | 82,464| 22,712| 1,59,851| 1,05,137| 72,427 1 16,330 1,36,236 62,883 27,362| 5453 | 31,314 1,09,871| 99,036 | 1,27,585
22 |Manipur - - . - - . . . . 1 8402 15,471 14,455 - 11,459 23 92 55 5 116
23 |Meghalaya - - . - - . . . . . 32 703 1,397 2,422 - 20 26 53 38 640
24 |Mizoram - - . - - . . . . . 1 18,551 - - 9,858 15 186 297 427 121
25 |Nagaland - - . - - . . . . 1 9707 - 11,385 6,151 3,998 1 5 14 6 10
26 |Odisha - 1,300 . - - 1 6462 . 500 1 13,164 23,042 47,299 8,913 15,443 87 511 1,612 2,541 4,295
27 |Puducherry(UT) - - . - - . . . . 1 2,748 2,898 3,335 1,811 1,914 7 51 285 313 1,573
28 |Punjab 1,025 - . - - . 176 394 . 1 41472 - 3,957 30,801 - 144 1,410 6,664 8,479| 13,942
29 |Rajasthan - - . - - 2,180| 18,840 2,256 . 448 180 32,361 27,839 7,712 802 943 4,036| 18,791| 26,496 33,851
30 |[Sikkim - - - - - - - - - - - 515 - - - 1 2 8 18 93
31 [TamilNadu - - . - - 9,888| 37,506| 58,305| 18,165| 33,366| 1,32,262 84,426 75,671 93,704 36,820 909 4570| 18,864| 21,870| 36,108
32 |Telangana - - . - - 1 1,01,228 . 1 15323 . - - - - 294 2,358| 15,588| 16,895| 34,364
33 |[Tripura - - . - - . . 41 1,000 1 34284 24,947 6,700 - 12,755 10 94 362 413 1,421
34 |UttarPradesh - - . - - 1 25034| 99,183 8,517 1 7443| 221233| 585818| 3,21,535| 2,14,956 758 6,302| 31,489| 30,917| 44,658
35 |Uttarakhand - - . - - 1 2400| 10,316 . 1 1,561 4,747 508 4,042 1,601 92 1,257 3,440 3,578 5,071
36 |WestBengal - - . - - . 1 1,056 192 2,074| 55,950 56,615| 1,28,443 54,139 | 1,02,185 224 2,869| 11,388| 15,350 26,700
GrandTotal:- 10,706 33,158| 2,23,376 | 8,608 | 1,053 | 2,07,883 | 6,65,874 | 592,448 | 1,63,013 | 1,36,718 | 5,64,287 | 11,10,268 | 17,45,894 | 15,69,205 | 11,57,952 | 22,607 | 1,12,449 | 4,27,059 | 4,16,403 | 6,12,106


Annexure Il referred toinreplytoLSUQNo.424duefor03-02-2022
States/UTs-wise, Component wise and Year wise houses grounded during last five years under PMAY-U

Sr. ISSR AHP BLC CLSS
No States/UTs 2016-17 | 2017-18 |2018-19 |2019-20 |2020-21 |2016-17 |2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2016-17 | 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
1 |A&NIslands(UT) - . . . . . - - - - - - 33 - - - 3 - 19
2 |AndhraPradesh - . . 204 . 5944 2,49,072| 224,079 25,970 - 29,416 16,349 |  1,28,367 66,538 |  6,29,204 232 1,880 8,896 13,661 23,998
3 |ArunachalPradesh 256 . . . . . - - - - - 965 3,289 217 527 - 1 4 31 170
4 |Assam - . . . . . - - - - - 22,289 22,524 7,456 40,976 13 249 415 555 2,432
5 |Bihar 3,420 972 212 . . . - - - - 26,308 20,248 54,826 23,832 47,438 96 564 3,286 4,134 5,943
6 |Chandigarh(UT) - 1 1 1 1 1 - - - - - - - - - 3 57 154 363 1,003
7 |Chhattisgarh 40 . . 1,076 410,431 117 14,617 23,247 - - 17,252 74,764 29,426 7,325 665 1,579 5,192 5415 8,915
8 |UTofDNH&DD - - . . . . - 1,271 - - - 727 287 238 34 58 431 1,056 1,414 2,064
9 |Delhi (UT) - - ] . . . - - - - - - - - - 164 2,487 10,179 6,320 6,720
10 |Goa - : : : : : - - - - - - 1 1 - 10 99 392 424 2,891
11 |Gujarat 23,846| 14,458 . 6,604 987| 20,599 19,469 65,803 43,033 - - 294 49,395 39,978 25,507 9,510 36,174| 1,16,005 87,906| 1,15,911
12 |Haryana 671 . . 34 . . - - - - - 733 20,751 6,262 12,955 220 1,663 8,869 8,871 12,823
13 |HimachalPradesh 104 . . . . . - - - - 1,077 166 3,821 1,291 2,231 13 67 259 418 866
14 |[J&K(UT) - E E . . . - - - - 144 1,118 12,878 9,136 6,429 26 123 199 1,145 1,507
15 |Jharkhand 315 . 19 . . . 464 981 7,392 3,844 36,057 47,825 12,307 20,957 14,474 40 306 2,809 3,523 5,307
16 |Karnataka 3,803 5,677 655 . . 4 22618 65,464 66,071 - 18,870 50,700 66,928 31,171 26,635 578 4,035 20,571 22,196 36,432
17 |Kerala 54 349 . 16 . . - - 400 39 3,632 19,897 41,836 15,685 7,779 259 1,429 6,549 6,373 8,170
18 |Ladakh(UT) - : : - - - - - - - - 4 512 209 165 - . 61 - -
19 |Lakshadweep(UT) - 1 1 1 1 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
20 |MadhyaPradesh 4,339 488 . 960 {38,660 54,346 1,495 4,016 2,984 10,562| 1,69,167|  1,68,672 1,02,232 80,903 1,739 6,222 23,379 27,272 46,386
21 |Maharashtra - 255| 69,293 5712 2,000 864 39,470 2,248 36,714 59,468 - - 23,386 30,294 25,115 5,453 31,314| 1,090,871 99,036| 1,27,585
22 |Manipur - . . - - - - - - - 98 3,225 17,535 10,135 5,254 23 92 55 5 116
23 |Meghalaya - E E . . . - - - - 29 10 636 7 45 20 26 53 38 640
24 |Mizoram - : 1 1 : 1 - - - - - 1,273 3,920 4,580 6,188 15 186 297 427 121
25 |Nagaland 908 . . . . . - - - - - 2,132 12,337 2,117 5,804 1 5 14 6 10
26 |Odisha 2,766 3,846 472 . 244 . 5,262 - - - 10,298 20,967 26,390 22,027 19,509 87 511 1,612 2,541 4,295
27 |Puducherry(UT) - : : : : : - - - - - 3,065 2,436 5724 105 7 51 285 313 1,573
28 |Punjab - . . - - - - 570 - - 249 14,256 6,746 9,051 13,433 144 1,410 6,664 8,479 13,942
29 |Rajasthan 6,904 890 . . . 4,112 12,007 3,686 - 496 - 45 90 1,158 2,758 943 4,036 18,791 26,496 33,851
30 |[Sikkim - : : - - : - - - - - 19 266 - 31 1 2 8 18 93
31 |TamilNadu - . . . . 4,224 9,696 51,046 23,862 38,669 41,260| 2,06,883| 1,25438 50,715 - 909 4,570 18,864 21,870 36,108
32 |Telangana - . . . . 4870| 1,15,029 17,184 6,398 10,220 - - - - - 294 2,358 15,588 16,895 34,364
33 |Tripura 117 . . . . . - - - 1,000 28,849 9,232 7,453 5,654 6,587 10 94 362 413 1,421
34 |UttarPradesh 738 519 860 270 88 . - 31,673 13,308 2,086 - 87,182| 3,60,189|  4,50,843 1,75,047 758 6,302 31,489 30,917 44,658
35 |Uttarakhand 777 163 62 295 . 464 - - - 240 1,277 747 5,796 982 - 92 1,257 3,440 3,578 5,071
36 |West Bengal 111 . . . . . - - - - 35,085 37,794|  1,11,170 92,301 25,492 224 2,869 11,388 15,350 26,700
GrandTotal:- 49,169 | 27,617| 71,573 | 15,171 3,319 90,168 | 5,27,550( 4,80,117| 2,50,411| 1,19,046 | 2,43,211| 7,54,564| 13,64,979| 10,40,217| 11,87,950| 22,607 | 1,12,449| 4,27,059| 4,16,403| 6,12,106


Annexure-IV referredto in replyto LSUQN0.424 due for 03-02-2022

States/UTs-wise Central Assistance sanctioned and released during each of the last five years under PMAY-U

CentralAssistance(CA)Sanctioned(ZinCr.) CentralAssistance(CA)Released(ZinCr.)
Sr.No States/UTs

FY2016-17 | FY.2017-18 | F.Y.201819 | F.Y.2019-20 | F.Y.2020-21 FY2016-17 | F.Y.2017-18 | F.Y.201819 | F.Y.2019-20 | F.Y.2020-21
1 |A&NIslands(UT) - 0.38 0.05 - 8.78 - 0.23 0.05 0.17 0.46
2 |AndhraPradesh 4.45 3,687.77 2,651.50 9,672.76 8,784.28 235.56) 2,676.32 3,465.39 918.78 2,427.80
3 |ArunachalPradesh 0.51 56.36 2.36 13.87] 3.62 28.90 20.80 11.07] 21.31 11.57]
4 |Assam 167.42 672.17] 52.50 879.38 317.20 13.85 326.43 15.08 494.45 132.85
5 |Bihar 616.06] 834.71 1,730.80 917.01 808.01 287.32 437.35 504.52 528.23 563.54
6 |Chandigarh(UT) 0.07 1.17 3.42 8.24 22.42 0.07 1.17 3.42 8.24 22.42
7__|Chhattisgarh 228.42 1,115.75 1,515.92 549.13 578.51 60.32 504.67] 419.13 724.64 681.47]
8 |UTofDNH&DD 11.24 36.84 34.64 32.53 49.27 1.64 27.89 27.88 35.89 49.27
9 |Deli(UT) 2.38 56.93 230.17] 144.27 153.18 2.38 56.93 230.17] 144.27 153.18
10 [Goa 0.20 3.07 8.99 9.82 65.45 0.20 217 9.35 9.82 65.45
11 _|Gujarat 568.30) 1,771.54 4,504.54 3,508.83 2,938.07 608.53 1,106.73 3,495.03 2,599.32 2,878.20
12 [Haryana 15.43 823.40) 1,152.04 188.35 279.04) 8.60 150.36 368.75 247.73 279.04)
13 _|HimachalPradesh 30.29 47.25 5.37 26.01 47.37 11.50) 17.10 25.21 29.97 32.18
14 |J&K(UT) 54.06 82.88 225.24| 162.93 31.40 2.49 51.79 34.22 99.78 137.64
15 |Jharkhand 637.32 1,148.22 269.25 521.46 253.36 193.55 669.91 419.66 331.12 530.68
16 _|Karnataka 1,196.10 3,362.01 2,676.87 1,351.40 984.15 195.93 1,697.50 729.00) 702.63 1,165.25
17 _|Kerala 285.36 659.81 529.39 185.94 339.08 56.54 263.87] 660.88 265.94 181.33

18 _|Ladakh(UT) 3.81 5.37 1.90 3.56 - 9.22 1.79 - -

19 [Lakshadweep(UT) - - - - - - - - - -
20 [MadhyaPradesh 2,063.71 3,127.63 3,664.13 1,800.13 1,428.58 417.69 2,362.87 2,722.59 1,044.95 2,536.18
21 [Maharashtra 1,371.06 1,307.58 9,253.73 5,206.44 4,140.02 482.12 796.27] 2,899.89 2,747.52 3,455.26
22 [Manipur 126.41 233.38 218.04) 0.10 173.70 23.40 136.38 12.19 65.09 101.07
23 _|Meghalaya 0.80 11.05 21.94 36.97 14.64 0.52 4.72 0.99 0.64 14.74
24 [Mizoram 0.18 281.14| 5.74 7.89 149.81 0.18 60.35 34.07 7.89 71.57
25 [Nagaland 145.62 0.10 171.04 92.33 60.16 60.56 9.78 65.31 14.48 106.43
26 |Odisha 198.20 463.93 740.38 189.73 322.55 111.00 157.44 411.78 320.97] 377.30
27 [Puducherry(UT) 41.36 44.50 56.00 33.17 62.76 4.46 42.73 15.45 51.09 53.12
28 [Punjab 599.19 32.72 212.08 650.36] 309.72 66.21 93.82 181.61 188.08 520.94
29 [Rajasthan 47.60 845.14| 834.76 671.43 768.31 105.39 183.25 398.11 600.89 749.56)
30 [Sikkim 0.02 7.77 0.18 0.38 1.48 0.02 1.29 1.80 0.38 1.48
31 |TamilNadu 2,148.92 1,918.91 2,409.38 2,194.97 1,836.40 634.60 1,194.39 1,408.78 1,942.30 1,626.02
32 |Telangana 5.80 1,569.96 341.98 384.76) 1,005.86 142.70 773.60 341.98 384.76) 776.02
33 |[Tripura 514.42 375.91 108.32 73.22 220.33 287.51 160.56 150.99 166.45 234.01
34 |UttarPradesh 125.05 3,826.94 10,954.14 5,677.49 4,185.26 77.88 1,621.87 4,630.95 4,046.36 4,914.84
35 |Uttarakhand 24.94 132.27 233.45 140.58 132.43 29.58 131.35 79.85 79.95 161.23
36 |WestBengal 843.43 910.70) 2,199.09 1,163.91 2,166.86 446.48 780.07] 1,294.40 931.36 1,606.90
GrandTotal:- 12,078.16)  29,455.26)  47,019.33]  36,499.37|  32,642.07|  4,597.68 16,531.21  25071.35  19,75544  26,619.00

